





The PM 2.5 level recorded at Alandur on Tuesday. Nitrogen dioxide level was at 55 µg/m3 against the prescribed standard of 80 µg/m3

NEWS UPDATE FROM TN Y Twitter @ xpresstn 'TNIE Tamilnadu' @ xpresstn

3 days on, man who killed 81-year-old woman held

He was also wanted in the murder of a woman in MGR Nagar in 2021

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Chennai

THE city police arrested a man on Monday morning for the murder of an elderly woman in Adambakkam on Friday. They recovered 45 sovereigns of gold jewellery from him.

The arrested accused was identified as S Sakthivel. Police said on Friday, Sakthivel had posed as a sales representative and knocked on the doors of Sivagami Sundari, the victim, and asked for drinking water.

"The elderly woman was alone at the time. Sakthivel followed her and allegedly strangled and assaulted her when she entered the kitchen. Sakthivel used an umbrella to hide his face from the CCTV cameras," said a police officer. Police said he escaped with 45 sovereigns of gold jewellery and ₹2.5 lakh in cash.

Sakthivel did odd jobs and often was engaged for electrical jobs and carpentry works, said the police. "We formed eight teams to nab the accused. We sifted through the CCTV footage and found out he took an elaborate route to escape capture. He first went to Triplicane and took two different autor- reach her. They requested a ickshaws to reach M G R Na- neighbour to check in on her, gar," said Frank D Ruban, As- who found Seethalakshmi dead lice. A probe is on.



The accused used an umbrella to hide his face from the CCTV cameras | EXPRESS

sistant Commissioner of Police, Madipakkam.

When Adambakkam police to light that 16 sovereigns of contacted M G R Nagar police, gold jewellery were stolen, said they recollected a similar incia police officer. MGR Nagar podent from October 29, 2021, lice tried to identify the culprit when a man with an umbrella with help of the CCTV images, had killed an elderly woman but could not do so at the time. and robbed her. The victim, Sakthivel confessed to killing Seethalakshmi Gurumoorthy, was residing alone in Bhar-Seethalakshmi also, said the athidasan Nagar in M G R Napolice. For about 18 months, gar. When her children tried Sakthivel laid low and since he contacting her, they could not did not have a steady income, he killed Sivagami Sundari and

Technology arm of shipping ministry opened at IIT

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Chennai

THE National Technology Centre for Ports, Waterways and Coasts (NTCPWC) was inaugurated at the discovery campus of IIT Madras at Thaiyur by Sarbananda Sonowal, Union Minister, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, on Monday.

Built at ₹77 crore, the NTCP-WC will act as the research and development centre to create solutions towards enabling the modernisation of the marine sector in India.

"With the inauguration of this state-of-the-art centre dedicated towards research and development of technological solutions to enable the growth of the marine sector, we move closer to achieving the vision of our Prime Minister to make India Atmanirbhar," said Sonowal.

The centre has world-class capabilities for undertaking 2D and 3D investigations of research and consultancy nature for the Port, Coastal, and Waterways sector across all disciplines.

"This centre acts as a unique vibrant centre for students, industry and academicians in the area of sediment transportation, navigation, dredging and siltation, port and coastal engineering, autonomous platforms and vehicles, among other areas," said the



The newly inaugurated Jevachandran Textiles showroom | SRI LOGANATHAN VELMURUGAN

Jeyachandran Textiles inaugurates new branch

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Chennai

Jeyachandran Textiles opened a new branch in West Tambaram on Sunday. This is the textile chain's fifth branch.

According to a press release from Jeyachandran Textiles, with an area of 60,000 square feet, the new branch has a separate department for silk in a four-storied complex, shirts of all branded companies, clothing for men and women of all

ages. It also has in store home appliances, groceries, furniture, home decor, beauty prod-

ucts and home electronics. All items purchased in celebration of the grand opening get a guaranteed prize, according to the release. And in the slogan competition, many prizes await the winners, including a car and a two-wheeler. With more than half a century in the textile business, the company opened its first showroom in 1998 in T Nagar.

Centre of excellence for data analytics opened at RIT **EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE** @ Chennai

A centre of excellence for advanced data analytics was inaugurated at the Rajalakshmi Institute of Technology (RIT), under the aegis of ZF Commercial Vehicle Control Systems India Limited's CSR outreach programme. The centre of excellence will help to bridge the gap between academia and industry.

ZF is a global technology company supplying systems for passenger cars, commercial vehicles, and industrial technology, enabling the next generation of mobility.

It represents a significant investment in the future of research and development and provides an opportunity for industry players and academic institutions to work together toward common goals, said a press release from RIT.

SETC bus driver loses control, rams bikers at signal, injures eight

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE

ries. A total of six bikes were lost control of the bus and

Failed bid to rob agri credit society

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Chennai

A gang allegedly tried to burgle a primary agricultural credit the building by cutting the winsociety at Meleripakkam in Chengalpattu district on Sunday. The gang fled after the wards the locker room. When

alarm went off when they tried to break open the locker room. According to Chengalpattu

district police, the gang entered dow grills. They disabled the CCTV cameras and went to-

they tried opening the door, an alarm went off.

and things lying scattered on

the floor. After a check, it came

After his arrest on Monday,

stole the valuables, said the po-

People in the neighbourhood started gathering outside the building and saw the gang escape through the windows. The police registered a case and an investigation was started.

With the inauguration of this centre, we move closer to achieving the vision of our Prime Minister to make India Atmanirbhar

Sarbananda Sonowal, Union minister

minister.

5

@ Chennai

EIGHT people were injured after an SETC bus rammed six two-wheelers near Tambaram on Sunday night. An irate crowd allegedly attacked the driver, said the police.

The injured are Vetrivel (50), Bhubaneshwari shmi (64) and RS Mani (68), along with three pedestrians who escaped with minor inju-

damaged in the incident. The rammed the bike riders. While injured were admitted to a most of them left their bikes nearby private hospital, where

-

0 0

their condition is stable, the police said.

On Sunday night, the SETC Express was heading towards Tambaram from Koyembedu. While nearing a

junction near a hospital, (48), Balachandran (40), Lak- the signal turned and twowheelers and pedestrians from the other side started crossing the road. The driver allegedly

and ran for safety, eight people were injured. When the bus finally came to a halt, people pulled out the driver and assaulted him.

Chromepet traffic investigation police and the Tambaram police rescued the driver. A test revealed that the driver was not drunk. Chromepet traffic investigation police registered a case of rash and negligent driving.

Corporate office: Indel Money Limited INDEL IIrd floor Indel House, Changampuzha Nagar, MONEY south Kalamassery, Ernakulum -682033 T: 0484-2933999 E:customercare@indelmoney.com

GOLD AUCTION NOTICE The pledges in specific and the public in general are hereby notified that public auction of the gold prnaments pledged in the below accounts is proposed to be conducted at the following branches on

08-05-2023 at 11:00 am We are auctioning the gold ornaments of the defaulted customers who have failed to make the payment of his/her loan amount despite being notified through various communication. Unauctioned items shall be auctioned on any other days without further notice of changes in venue or date and the same shall be displayed at concerned branches without any further notice.

CHINMAYANAGAR -19810610000134 KANCHIPURAM - 16110610000066, 1061/0086 KOLATHUR -1961060000069. 19610610000068 1060/0073. 1060/0084. MEDAVAKKAM -16410060000053, 16410610000062, 1061/0147 MMDA COLONY -19310610000126, 1061/0127, 1061/0128, 1061/0163, 1061/0165, 1061/0168, 1061/0169 1061/0170 MOGAPPAIR -16510370000001 PALAVAKKAM -20910610000062 PALLAVARAM -19910060000195, 1006/0212, 19910470000021, 19910600000025 19910610000086, 1061/0194, POONAMALLEE-16310480000005, 16310600000042 THAMBARAM -19210610000172 VELLORE-1060/0051, 16310610000149 16210600000013, 16210610000181, 1061/0202

In case we are unable to complete the auction at the branch on the notified date, the same will be conducted through e-Procurement Technologies Limited (AuctionTiger) on their online eauction platform https://egold.auctiontiger.net and Shriram Automall India Limited (SAMIL) on their online e- auction platform https://gold.samil.in on 10-05-2023 between 12.30 PM to 3.30 PM. Please note if the e- auction does not completed on 10-05-2023 the same will be re-auctioned on subsequent working days on the same terms and conditions

> By Authorized Officer Indel Money Limited

CAPITAL PROTECTING INVESTING FINANCING ADVISING ADITYA BIRLA FINANCE LIMITED Registered Office : Indian Rayon Compound, Veraval, Gujarat - 362266

Branch Address : Unit #10 & 12, 4th Floor, Oval Venkat Narayan Road, T Nagar, Chennai - 600 017

> "APPENDIX- IV-A" [See proviso to rule 8 (6)] Sale notice for sale of immovable property

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Asset under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) and Rule 9(1) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. That the Hon'ble High Court at Bombay in Interim Application No. 9864 of 2022 in First Appeal No. 335 of 2022 filed by the Aditya Birla Finance Limited, the Secured Creditor, vide its Order dated 11th January 2023 has permitted Secured Creditor to sell the below mentioned Immovable Property more particularly described in Schedule A hereto.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below mentioned Immovable Property, mortgaged to the Secured Creditor, the Physical Possession of which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of Aditya Birla Finance Limited will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" and "Without Any Recourse basis" on 10th May 2023 for red 82,36,56,312/- (Rupees Eighty Two Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Fifty Six Th Hundred And Twelve Only) as on 23.02.2023, as detailed in Column (E) Account Numbers mentioned in Column (B), as detailed in the Schedule further interest and other expenses thereon till the date of realization of dues Creditor from - (i) M/s. Nathelia Sampathu Chetty and Co., M/s. Nathelia S Charitable Trust, M/s. Nathella Sampath Jewelry Private Ltd., M/s Bhoodhanam Sri Nathella Sampathu Chetty Charities (Borrowers) (ii) Ranganatha Gupta, Mr. Nathella Prapanna Kumar, Mr. Nathella Prasanna Nathella Radhika and Mrs. Nathella Lakshmi Priya (Guarantors). The reserve price will be Rs. 5,88,60,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty Ei Thousand Only) and the earnest money will be Rs. 58,86,000 /- (Rupees Fi Eighty Six Thousand Only). Schedule "A"



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF

by post or by email "jtccapen.ccatn@nic.in". It can also be dropped in the Pension Grievance drop box kept in this Office. The grievance(s) should reach the under mentioned officer on or before 01.05.2023 upto 18:00 hrs. Legal cases pending before the Court of Law and cases related to policy matters are not within the ambit of this Pension Adalat. Cases with insufficient details will not be considered for redressal. Cases received after the cutoff date & time will not be entertained.

Representatives of recognized Trade Unions / Pensioners Associations are invited to attend the Adalat. But they will not be permitted to present the grievances of the Pensioners. However, in case of illiterate Pensioners / Family Pensioners/minors, a representative of recognized Pensioners Association will be permitted to present the grievances of such Pensioners / Family Pensioners. The notification is uploaded in the official website "www.cgca.gov.in/ccatn" from where the proforma for submitting the grievances can be downloaded.

The link to join this Online Pension Adalat will be shared with pensioners one day before the date of Adalat.

> K. Gowthami Balashri, IP&TAFS Jt. Controller of Communication Accounts (Pen) O/o Pr. CCA, Tamil Nadu Circle, 1st Floor, TNT Complex, 60, Ethiraj Salai, Chennai - 8. Tel. No. 044-28255377

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED S Chola averalemente Corporate Office: 1st Floor, 'Dare House', No.2, N.S.C. Bose Road, Chennai-600001. Branch Address: ASV Adarsh Tower, 719, Pathari Road, Off, Anna Salai, Chennai, Tamil Nadu-600002. POSSESSION NOTICE [Under Rule 8 (1)] Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorised Officer of M/s. Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Limited, under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 hereinafter called the Act and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13[12] read with Rules 9 of the Security Interest [Enforcement] Rules, 2002 issued demand notices calling upon the borrowers, whose names have been indicated in Column [B] below on dates specified in Column [C] to repay the outstanding amount indicated in Column [D] below with interest thereon within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice.

The borrowers having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrowers in particular and the Public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the properties mortgaged with the Company described herein below of the Columns on the ispective dates mentioned in Column (E) in exercise of the powers conterred on him unde

Section 13[4] of the Act read with Rule 9 of the Rules made there under.

APPLICATIONS INVITED FOR THE POST OF LEGAL CONSULTANTS Advertisement No. AA-11034/1/2021-CL&ES-Part(1)

The Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY) is inviting application from individual for the following positions on contract basis initially for a period of three years, extendable on year-to-year basis as per Government instructions.

Sr.No.	Name of the Post	No. of Vacancies		
1	Senior Legal Consultant	02 (Two)		
2	Legal Consultant	03 (Three)		

The advertisement along with terms and conditions, last date of receipt of application and eligibility criteria etc. with Application form is available on www.meity.gov.in/

Applicants may email the scanned copy of their duly completed application form, along with their curriculum vitae to gccyberlaw@ meity.gov.in within 21 days of the release of the advertisement in the newspaper.

CBC 06101/11/0001/2324





RECRUITMENT AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA IN THE CGST & CUSTOMS, PUNE ZONE-2022-

CORRIGENDUM-REG

With reference to the advertisement issued by this office dated 03.12.2022 and subsequent corrigendum dated 09-01-2023, fresh applications are invited from meritorious sportspersons of all 65 Sports Disciplines (list enclosed) as per the DOPT's Office Memorandum 1668767575965 dated 18th November, 2022 satisfying the requirements as mentioned in the Annexures for appointment to the posts of TAX ASSISTANT / STENOGRAPHER GRADE-II / HAVALDAR

SI No.	Name of the post	No. of Vacancies	Pay & Allowances (As per 7th CPC)
1	Tax Assistant	02	Level-4 in the pay matrix (Rs. 25,500 - 81,100)
2	Stenographer Grade-II	06	Level- 4 in the pay matrix (Rs. 25,500 - 81,100)
3	Havaldar	03	Level- 1 in the pay matrix (Rs. 18,000 - 56,900)

Form No. RSC-4 [Pursuant to Rule 3(3)] Before the National Company Law Tribunal Bench at Chennai Company Application No: CP/31(CHE) of 2023 Balaji-Biotech Limited --- Applicant PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

Notice may be taken that an application was presented to the Tribunal at Chennai Bench, on the 3rd day of March 2023 for confirming the reduction of the share capital of the above company from Rs.20,29,00,000/- to Rs.5,29,00,000/-. The equity shares capital of Rs.20,24,50,000/- divided into 2,02,45,000 shares of Rs. 10/- each is reduced to Rs. 5,24,50,000/divided into 52,45,000 Shares of Rs.10/- each by cancelling and extinguishing 1,50,00,000 fully paid equity shares of Rs.10/- each out of the debit balance of Profit & Loss account to an extent of Rs.15,00,00,000/- for writing off the accumulated losses of the company and no reduction is effected in 9%, 4500 Redeemable Non Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each amounting to Rs.4,50,000/-

Since, the company has no creditors, no notices to individual creditors have been issued. The Affidavit verifying nil creditors prepared on the 18th day of February 2023 by the company is available at the registered office of the company for inspection on all working days during 11 AM to 4 PM between Monday to Friday.

In case of objections, the same may be sent (along with supporting documents) and details about the name and address and the name and address of his/her authorised representative, if any, to the undersigned (petitioner's authorised representative) at No.1, Kottur Gardens, Avvai Colony, Kotturpuram, Chennai - 600 085 within three months of date of this notice.

If no objection is received within three months from the date of this notice. the affidavit verifying nil creditors, in all the proceedings under the above petition to reduce the share capital of the company, be treated as correct. t may also be noted that a hearing has been fixed for 2nd day of August 2023 on which the Tribunal shall hear the application.

Sd/-Krishna Muttineni Place: Chennai Director Date: 24.04.2023 Authorized representative of the Company



Description of the Immovable Property:

All that piece and parcel of the land being school site measuring 1 Acre and Ares) or 47,088 sq. ft., situate in approved layout under LPDM / DTCP No. 31 4/71, comprised in Survey No. 255/1, as per patta no. 1539, New Survey No. at No. 111, Varadharajapuram village, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kancheepura bounded on the

North by: 30 Feet Road (Thasildar Subramaniam Road), South by: 30 I Collector Chellaiah Road), East by: 30 Feet Road (T. Srinivasan I.A.S. Road) Nos. 1555, 1563, 23 Feet Road, Plot Nos. 1454, 1570.

Situated within the Sub-Registration District of Padappai, the property is with the Varadharajapuram Panchavat and Kundratur Padappai Panchavat Union I

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provid Creditor website i.e. https://mortgagefinance.adityabirlacapital.com/Pag Properties-for-Auction-under-SARFAESI-Act.aspx also on the https://sarfaesi.auctiontiger.net

Date: 24.04.2023 for Aditya Birla Fin Place Chennai Auth Loan Account Numbers: 0000080000389 and 0162101

Sulochanamma Is. Paramartha	SI. No.	It of the entire outstanding including all costs, charges a Name and Address of Borrower & Loan A/c No. [B]	Date of Demand Notice	Outstanding Amount	Date & Type of Possession					
) Mr. Nathella na Kumar, Mrs.	[A]	Loan Account No.HE01ENN00000009393:	Date	[D]	Type					
ight Lakh Sixty Fifty Eight Lakh	1 Lakh Sixty	1. Kuppan Krishnamurthy Kuppan (Applicant), 36, Muralsoli Maran St, Santhosh Nagar, Palavakkam, Kanchipuram-600096. 2. Krishnamoorthy Vasanth (Co-Applicant), 36, Muralsoli Maran St, Santhosh Nagar, Palavakkam,	2023 []	Rs. 60,01,971/- as on 13-01-2023 and interest thereon.	20-04-2023 m					
d 8 cents, (43.5 1/70, 3/71, and 255/37, situate ram district and		Kanchipuram-600096. 3. S.V.Enterprises (Co-Applicant), 36, Muralsoli Maran St, Santhosh Nagar, Palavakkam, Kanchipuram-600096. 4. KSV Industries (Co-Applicant), 36, Muralsoli Maran St, Santhosh Nagar, Palavakkam, Kanchipuram-600096. 5. Krishnamoorthy Samundeeswari (Co-Applicant), 36, Muralsoli Maran St, Santhosh Nagar, Palavakkam, Kanchipuram-600096.								
Feet Road (Dy d), West by: Plot ithin the limits of n Limit. ided in Secured ges/Individual/ a website of		DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PI parcel of land and building Ground Floor 9 totally 1800 Sq.ft., Undivided Western P Approved No.263/72 LayoutSanthosh N Comprised in Survey No.127/2 Situated in F Taluk in Kancheepuram District, Now Chenn Extent Measuring On North and South Side 20 Feet Totally 1200 Sq.ft., Bounded on the Feet Road, East: Mr. Gopals Remaining Po	ROPERT 00 Sq.Fl ortion o lagar M Palavakk ai Distric 0 60 Fee e North:	Y: All that pic First Floor 90 Plot No.36 urasolimaran am Village, Ta t, Sholinganalli t, East And W Plot No.34, So	00 Sq.Ft in DTP Street, mbaram ur Taluk, est Side outh: 30					

The said Office Memorandum is made available on websites http://www.cbic.gov.in and https://punecgstcus.gov.in. Other terms and conditions of the advertisement published on 03-12-2022 along with the proforma of application and Annexures remain same. The same are available for download on websites http://www.cbic.gov.in and https://punecgstcus.gov.in.

3. The willing and eligible candidates can send their applications in the prescribed format given in Annexures & Forms, addressed to "Joint Commissioner, (CCC), O/o The Chief Commissioner of CGST & Customs, Pune Zone, GST Bhavan, Opp. Wadia College, 41/A Sassoon Road, Pune - 411001." only by 'SPEED POST' on or before 17:00 hrs on 24.05.2023. For candidates domiciled in North-Eastern States, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, Jammu & Kashmir, the application should reach the above address before 17:00 hrs on 31.05.2023. The applications received after the last date will not be entertained under any circumstances.

4. Candidates who had submitted applications in response to earlier advertisement dated 03.12.2022 need not re-apply.

Date:- 25.04.2023

Sd/-(GOLDI SHARMA) JOINT COMMISSIONER CADRE CONTROL CELL, **CGST & CUSTOMS, PUNE ZONE**

Qualifying Degree: Candidates must be Indian citizen and have minimum 60% Marks in M.E / M.Tech. / Equivalent Degree as well as B.E. / B.Tech. Candidates in the final semester of M.E. / M.Tech may apply but such candidates, if selected, must provide certificates and mark sheets of their Master Degree, by September 30, 2023. Age limit: The candidates should have been born on or after August 1, 1995. Age limit is relaxable by three years for OBC-NCL and by five years for SC/ST applicants. Persons with Disability (PWD) of all categories are eligible for further age relaxation of 10 years. The age limit for faculty in Engineering Colleges who are desirous of pursuing a PhD without Fellowship is 40 years as on August 1, 2023 To Apply Online, visit the website https://barcphdexam.com For information, visit the website www.barc.gov.in or www.hbni.ac.in

Launch of Online Application Portal: April 26, 2023* Last Date for Online Application: May 18, 2023* Screening Examination: June 18, 2023* Selection Interviews: July 5, 2023*

All dates are tentative and candidates are required to regularly visit the website https://barcphdexam.com for updates.





